

GPU Nuclear Corporation

Post Office Box 388 Route 9 South Forked River, New Jersey 08731-0388 609 971-4000 Writer's Direct Dial Number:

C321-94-2005 June 15, 1994

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Sir:

Subject: Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station (OCNGS) Operating License No. DPR-16 Docket No. 50-219

> Technical Specification Change Request (TSCR) No. 216 RE: LIMITING SAFETY SYSTEM SETTINGS Technical Specification 2.3.D, "Reactor High Pressure, Relief Valve Initiation" Limiting Safety System Setpoint Change

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.90, GPU Nuclear Corporation (GPUN), operator of the Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station (OCNGS), Operating License No. DPR-16, requests a change to the Appendix A of the license.

Also enclosed is one signed copy of the Certificate of Service for this request which confirms service to the senior official of the township in which the facility is located.

The proposed amendment changes the setpoints of Technical Specification 2.3.D, "Reactor High Pressure, Relief Valve Initiation" by increasing the setpoint value by 15 psig for each of the Electromatic Relief Valves (EMRVs) in the Automatic Depressurization System (ADS).

This change request has been reviewed in accordance with Section 6.5 of the OCNGS Technical Specifications. Using the standards in 10 CFR 50.92 we have concluded that these proposed changes do not constitute a significant hazards consideration.

21000-9406220142 940615 PDR ADDDK 05000219 PDR GPU Nuclear Corporation is a subsidiary of General Public Utilities Corporation

C321-94-2005 JTSCR No. 216 Page 2

GPUN would like to implement this change during the upcoming refueling outage 15R, scheduled to start on September 10, 1994; and, if possible, would request that this TSCR be reviewed and approved at your earliest opportunity. However, approval of this TSCR is not operation limiting and the change will be implemented and made effective within 60 days following receipt of the license amendment.

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.91 (b) (1), a copy of this change request has been sent to the State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection.

Sincerely

John J. Barton Vice President and Director Oyster Creek

JJB\GMG

Enclosures:

- 1) Technical Specification Change Request No. 216.
- 2) Certificate of Service for Technical Specification Change Request No. 216.
- GPUN Topical Report, TR-101, "Considerations Associated with Changing EMRV Setpoints."
- cc: OCNGS NRC Project Manager Administrator, Region I OCNGS NRC Sr. Resident Inspector

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the matter GPU Nuclear Corporation

.

Docket No. 50-219

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of Technical Specification Change Request No. 216 for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station Technical Specifications, filed with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission on June 15 , 1994, has this day of June 15 , 1994, been served on the Major of Lacey Township, Ocean County, New Jersey by deposit in the United States mail, addressed as follows:

> The Honorable Theodore J. Hutler Mayor of Lacey Township 818 West Lacey Road Forked River, NJ 08731

John D. Barton Vice President and Director Dyster Creek